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ORGANISATION PROFILE

The Sugar Cane Growers Council was established under the Sugar Industry Act No.8 of 1984
with specific functions to protect and further the interests of registered cane growers. It is the
peak cane growers’ organization representing the interests of all registered cane growers in Fiji.
The Council is fully funded by the cane growers themselves.

Members of the Sugar Cane Growers Council are elected triennially and consist of 38 Sector
Councilors elected by the cane growers of their respective sectors.  The council elects the Board
of Directors consisting of 11 Directors at its Annual General Meeting.

 The Chairman and 2 Vice Chairmen are elected from amongst the 38 members of the
Council at the Annual General Meeting.

 Eight Ordinary Directors are elected by councillors from their respective districts at the
Annual General Meeting.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2009

CHAIRMAN JAIN KUMAR

VICE CHAIRMEN KAMLESH KUMAR/ PARAS RAM SOMAIYA

MEMBERS MARIKA SILIMAIBAU
UMESH PRASAD
SURESH CHANDRA RAJ
PARMOD KUMAR
SHIU NARAYAN
JWALA PRASAD
LEAKAT BEGG

CHEIF EXECUTIVE SURENDRA SHARMA
SUNDRESH CHETTY (Acting)

SECRETARY SUNDRESH CHETTY
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OUR VISION

To be the pro-active grower representative organization, which strives to serve the interests of
the cane growers of Fiji?

OUR MISSION

The Sugar Cane Growers Council is committed to providing effective representation, leadership
and services to the cane growers in order to secure long term viability for them in the industry.

OUR GOALS

 To effectively represent the interest of the cane growers as stakeholders in all aspects of
the industry.

 To actively pursue and encourage the development of a sustainable and viable sugar
industry.

 To take necessary measures to provide services to the cane growers to better facilitate
their cane farming activities.

 To explore ways and means to reducing cost and increasing productivity and yields for
the cane growers through better utilization of their existing resources and adopting best
practice methods which would encourage and facilitate this.

 To conduct research and collect data in respect of cane farming activities and other
related areas.

 To inform and educate the cane growers and the community on the issues relating to cane
farming and the industry.

 To represent the growers and make investment on their behalf in areas related to the
activities of cane growing and sugar manufacture.

 To participate actively and maintain a strong interest in the marketing of our sugar and to
keep the cane growers well informed of developments, market-related issues and trends
in the international markets.

 To represent growers interest, both collectively and individually on matters relating to
cane farming and their obligations to the industry and seek redress for their legitimate
grievances through the appropriate authorities.
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ACTIVITIES REPORT 2009

The Board of Directors of the Sugar Cane Growers Council takes pleasure in presenting its 2009

Report of Activities that includes the Audited Financial Statement for the year ended 31st

December 2009.

1. WEATHER

The 2009year started with torrential rain
in January which caused
heavyfloodingin most areas of the
country. Many sugar cane farms, cane
access roads, rail infrastructure and mills
have been significantly affected. Sugar
cane farms have seen crops being
lodged, uprooted or remaining under
water for days, causing growers to lose
much of their crops. Vegetable farms
also suffered severe damage in most
areas. A number of Irish Crossings and
bridges also got washed away in all cane
growing districts, some major ones being
the tramline across Sigatoka River, the
Moto Bridge in Ba and Vunitogoloa
Tramline Bridge in Rakiraki. Rainfall
recorded went as high as 500mm in a
day with places under flood water for a
number of days. The level of flood was a
massive 3-5 meters in some areas.
Almost 1200 people were left homeless

and eleven lives lost. The rain however
eased in the following months leading to
the way for commencement of
harvesting. Occasional and sometimes
heavy rain was however prevalent in mid
and later part of the crush which often
disrupted harvesting and transport
causing short supply at the mills. Due to
the above weather pattern, new planting
has been slow throughout the season but
has gradually improved on receipt of
ample rainfall.
Towards the tail end of harvesting
Cyclone Mick hit the Western cane
districts and damaged cane crop
infrastructure and caused flooding in low
lying areas. There has been a major
damage in the railway line linking the
Koronubu Sector to Rarawai Mill and
this forced growers to deliver their cane
via lorry and thus incurring high cost.

The following is the rainfall record from January 2009 to December 2009
Table 1 Monthly Rainfall (mm) 2009

L  A  U T O K A R  A  R A W A I LAB A S A P  E N A N G
MONTH RAIN

DAYS
RAINFALL
(MM)

RAIN
DAYS

RAINFALL
(MM)

RAIN
DAYS

RAINFALL
(MM)

RAIN
DAYS

RAINFALL
(MM)

January 24 1279.9 14 943.7 26 804.6 24 1254.9
February 22 262.0 19 357.7 22 454.3 19 305.0
March 26 383.6 24 353.3 22 259.2 24 184.4
April 14 109.9 12 90.7 16 210.6 16 188.3
May 9 115.5 8 149.7 15 94.3 11 275.9
June 8 71.6 8 76.5 12 111.1 12 78.5
July 2 33.6 4 28.4 8 93.2 7 68.0
August 4 64.9 6 27.0 5 16.2 12 51.6
September 7 223.4 12 236.9 8 152.8 12 113.6
October 12 41.8 5 56.9 3 13.5 6 22.0
November 6 52.0 7 47.7 7 105.9 8 28.2
December 10 237.2 6 222.5 11 163.2 12 493.2
Total 144 2875.4

(Av.240)
125 2591.0

(Av. 216)
155 2478.9

(Av. 206)
163 3063.6

(Av.255)
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2. 2009 SEASON FORECAST OF CROP

The Council and the Corporation had forecast a crop of 2.39 million tonnes for the 2009
season.
Table 2.1

Mill 2009 Season
(Forecast)

2009 Season
(Actual)

Variance (+/-)

Lautoka 793,540 743,687 - 49,853
Rarawai 721,000 604,234 -116,766
Labasa 653,000 679,597 26,584
Penang 227,300 219,204 -45,650
All Mill 2,394,840 2,246,722 -148,210

3. 2009 SEASON CROP

The 2009 season crop declined
compared to 2008 by 75,000 tonnes this
is a notable decline of 3.2%. The
significant drop was due to excessive
rainfall, flooding and late delivery of
fertilizer in some places. The decline
was also attributed to growers inability
to carry out timely field operations
including plough out and replanting of
uneconomical ratoon crop. The decline
in production and productivity has also
had adverse effect on the growers
income whereby threatening the viability
of cane farming venture. The drop has
also badly affected the Fiji Sugar
Corporation’s bottom line threatening its

survival. The four mills jointly crushed
2,246,722 tonnes of cane from an area of
49004 hectares giving an average of
46tonnes per hectare. The stand over
cane for the season was around 35,255
tonnes against 37,255 tonnes in 2008.
Around 82% of the stand over cane was
due to non-availability of the cane
cutters, lorry shortage and adverse
weather conditions. This is an ongoing
problem and is of concern to us. Other
problems contributing to stand over have
been land/ lease disputes, family
conflicts, absence of access within the
farm and lazy growers.

Table 3.1
Mill Crushed Stand over Total Crop

Lautoka 743,687 14,515 793,188
Rarawai 604,234 9,000 666,466

Labasa 679,597 9,920 688,398

Penang 219,204 1,210 183.324

All Mill 2,246,722 37,255 2,359,038
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Table 3.2 Cane Production 2001 – 2009

District/
Mill

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

Lautoka 300,815 325,341 315,017 430,025 367,240 415,713 350,696 431,444 360,412

Nadi 318,535 316,920 302,266 423,428 369,139 430,176 372,817 487,096 375,550

Sigatoka 106,696 128,308 123,947 179,784 154,400 186,212 166,986 218,584 170,781

Lautoka
Mill Total

726,045 770,569 741,230 1,033,237 890,779 1,032,101 890,499 1,137,123 906,743

Rarawai 472,339 521,136 541,493 763,660 589,287 656,426 615,802 749,622 600,668

Tavua 187,091 211,016 196,984 268,279 172,417 222,095 220,923 321,957 243,743

Rarawai
Mill Total

659,430 732,152 738,477 1,031,939 761,704 878,521 836,725 1,071,579 844,411

Labasa 505,195 433,486 566,948 637,846 667,492 626,627 453,287 700,594 617,762

Seaqaqa 174,402 170,830 202,199 233,182 243,171 221,877 185,564 237,856 227,682

Labasa
Mill Total

679,597 604,316 769,147 871,028 910,663 848,504 638,851 938,450 845,444

Penang
Mill Total

181,650 214,746 229,840 289,347 225,594 242,322 243,583 275,431 208,184

GRAND
TOTAL

2,246,722 2,321,783 2,478,694 3,225,551 2,788,740 3,001,448 2,609,658 3,422,583 2,804,782

4. 2009 CRUSHING SEASON

COMMENCEMENT AND TERMINATION DATES & SEASON LENGTH– 2009

The 2009 crushing season started with
Penang Mill commencing crush on 21st

May 2009 followed by Labasa Mill on
the 08thJune 2009. Lautoka andRarawai
mills were not ready and commenced
crush on 17th Juneand 02nd July
respectively. There were some hiccups
and teething problems at the mills.
Major problem was encountered
Rarawai and Lautoka Mills. The
performance at these 2 mills has not
been encouraging this season with a lot
of breakdowns experienced throughout
the year. Performance at Rarawai Mill
was below par and often breakdowns

caused havoc among growers as well as
lorry drivers. Penang Mill performed the
best this season followed by Labasa mill.
The table below summarizes the actual
dates and related data. Again in the later
part of the season further mill
breakdowns and cane supply problems
due to unfavorable (rainy) weather
conditions saw a stretch in termination at
some mills. Crushing at Penang Mill
ended on 22nd October followed by
Labasa on 22nd December. Lautoka Mill
cruised to January 19th 2010 however
Rarawai Mill stretched its termination
right to the 03rd of February 2010.
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Table 4.1 SEASON LENGTH AND AVERAGE WEEKLY CRUSH
Mill Cane

(Tonnes)
Start
Date

Termination
Date

No of
Wks

Average Wkly
Crush (Tonnes)

Lautoka 743,687 17/06/09 19/01/10 31 23,990
Rarawai 604,234 02/07/09 03/02/10 31 19,491
Labasa 679,597 08/06/09 22/12/09 28 24,271
Penang 219,204 21/05/09 22/10/09 22 9,963
Total 2,246,722 77,715

5. CANE TRANSPORTATION

The Management raised serious
concerns regarding the mills inability to
maintain the rail/lorry ratio for all the
mills despite substantial tonnage of rail
cane being converted to lorry. This was a
serious issue, which led to imbalance of
supply at the end of the season thus
causing problems in the continuity of
mill operations. Concerns were also
raised time and again on the
performance of FSC’s rail transport
system. Late delivery of empties and
unscheduled picking up of loaded trucks
has been evident throughout the season.
Frequent breakdown of locomotives at
all mills was a concern. Damage to the
railway line over the Sigatoka River

which was damaged during the January
floods was not repaired which led to
cane in Olosara Sector not harvested and
transported to the mill. An estimated
11000 tonnes of cane still lay in the
fields. There has also been problem of
cane access road in the area and these
deterred growers from using lorry mode
even though some subsidy was approved
by the government.  Another major
damage to the rail system was at the
height of Cyclone Mick in the later part
of the season whereby the Koronubu
Line at Saweri Bridge in Ba was
damaged forcing growers to use lorry to
get their cane to the mill.
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6. MILL PERFORMANCE

Table 6.1

Lautoka Rarawai Labasa Penang All Mills
Tonnes Crushed 743,687 604,234 679,597 219,204 2,246,722
Weeks Crushed 31 31 28 22 28
Average Crush 23,990 19,491 24,271 9,963 77,715
2008 Crush 32,445 27,029 23,243 10,263 92,980
Variance +/- -8,455 -7,538 +1,028 -300 -14,565
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7. CANE QUALITY AND SUGAR PRODUCTION

Labasa Mill has registered the highest
sugar content (POCS) in cane and
Penang Mill records the best TCTS ratio
for the 2009 season. The TCTS was the
highest in Rarawai standing at 15.00

followed by Lautokaat 14.80 and Labasa
at 12.20. Rarawai mill recorded the
lowest POCS at 9.93 followed by
Lautoka at 10.19 and Penang at 10.62.
Average POCS was 10.37for the year.
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Table 7.1 Cane Quality and Sugar Production 2009

Mill
Cane

(Tonnes)
Sugar

(Tonnes)
Molasses
(Tonnes)

POCS TCTS Cane
Purity %

Burnt
Cane %

Lautoka 743,687 50,114 46,030 10.19 14.80 79.40 43.2
Rarawai 604,234 40,382 40,501 9.93 15.00 76.50 37.9
Labasa 679,597 55,666 41,807 10.75 12.20 79.80 18.6
Penang 219,204 21,449 7,786 10.62 10.20 80.63 28.8
TOTAL 2,246,722 167,611 136,124 10.37 13.40 79.00 32.1

Table 7.2 Pure Obtainable Cane Sugar & Tonne Cane Tonne Sugar

2009 SEASON 2008 SEASON 2007 SEASON 2006 SEASON

Mill POCS TCTS POCS TCTS POCS TCTS POCS TCTS
Lautoka 10.19 14.80 10.70 10.70 11.25 10.20 10.70 11.10
Rarawai 9.93 15.00 10.80 11.30 11.60 9.70 11.50 9.80
Labasa 10.75 12.20 10.99 11.80 10.44 11.50 11.50 10.70
Penang 10.62 10.20 10.54 10.80 11.45 10.80 11.80 9.50
Average 10.37 13.40 10.79 11.20 11.19 10.44 11.40 10.30

8 BURNT CANE

Burnt cane percentage reduced from a
high of 50% in 2008 to 32% in 2009.
There has been indiscriminate burning at
some places however the reduction was
attributed to the presence of the Military
in the cane belt areas. There has been a
number of meetings conducted with
growers as well as FSC officials on the
outcome of burnt cane. This was an
initiative of the Sugar Ministry and their
target to further reduce cane burning in
the years to come.

It is hoped that wider campaign jointly
organized by the Council, the Sugar
Task Force and the Corporation will bear
fruit.

These campaigns will of course need to
be backed up with substantive data of
cost saving to the miller as well as the
grower.

Table 8.1

MILL GREEN CANE PERCENTAGE BURNT CANE PERCENTAGE
LAUTOKA 422,414 56.8 321,273 43.2
RARAWAI 375,229 62.1 229,005 37.9
LABASA 553,191 81.4 126,406 18.6
PENANG 156,073 71.2 63,131 28.8
TOTAL 1,506,907 67.9 739,815 32.1
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Table 8.2 BURNT CANE COMPARISONS – LAST 3 SEASONS

2009 2008 2007
Mill Burnt Green Total % Burnt Green Total % Burnt Green Total %
Lautoka 321,273 422,414 743,687 43 374,542 404,131 778,673 52 288,863 452,367 741,230 39

Rarawai 229,005 375,229 604,234 38 313,427 389,323 702,750 55 299,102 439,375 738,477 40

Labasa 126,406 553,191 679,597 19 343,856 260,460 604,316 43 153,538 615,609 769,147 20

Penang 63,131 156,073 219,204 29 123,451 112,593 236,044 48 81,973 147,867 229,840 36

Total 739,815 1,506,907 2,246,722 32 1,155,276 1,166,507 2,321,783 50 823,476 1,655,218 2,478,694 33

9 HARVESTING GANG PERFORMANCE

Harvesting and cane supply during the
weekends and towards the tail end of
the season was below par for all mill
areas. It has become a tradition for
cane cutters to take leave during the
weekends for sports, festivals,
religious and social activities.
Council’s attempts to encourage the
harvesting gangs for continuous supply

of cane during the weekends have not
been very successful.

As growers representatives this is one
of the biggest challenge that the
Council is facing, which is to provide
sufficient cane to the mill over the
weekends.

10 LEGAL SERVICES

Our Council legal department, which
was established on 03rd February
2003, has continued to provide a
range of legal services to the growers
at affordable cost. It is the aim of the
Management to operate the legal
services on user pay concept to avoid

any additional burden on all growers.
During the year some 845different
types of services were provided to the
cane growers throughout Fiji and the
demand for this service is increasing
as more growers benefit from the
comparatively cheaper service.

Documents RakiRaki Tavua Ba Lautoka Nadi Sigatoka Labasa Seaqaqa Total

Power of Attorney 35 63 101 59 54 22 93 11 438
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Revocation Power of Attorney 1 1 16 0 1 1 7 4 31
Agreements 0 2 21 20 3 0 14 4 64
Transfer 0 6 18 21 8 1 6 0 60
Probates & Letter Administration 0 14 20 24 24 15 11 0 108
Deed Poll 0 1 2 2 2 0 2 0 9
Renunciation 0 2 4 8 6 0 6 0 26
Transfer of Certificate of Registration 0 6 18 21 8 1 6 0 60
Crop Lien 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3
Transmission by death 2 3 2 5 3 3 2 0 20
Mortgage bill of sale 0 1 3 2 1 1 0 1 9

Instrument of Tenancy 0 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 8

Provisional Title 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2

Total 38 101 213 168 112 45 148 20 845

11. CANE PRICE & MARKETING

The forecast price for the 2009 season
crop announced by the Corporation
was $61.17.

The 2009 cane price was acceptable
to the growers as this was among the
highest prices per tonne of cane. A

lower crop produced sufficient sugar
to be sold largely at protocol prices
and the remaining at world market
prices for the season.

Key Production and Pricing Data 2009 2008 2007
1. Tonnes Cane Crushed 2.2m 2.3m 2.5m
2. Sugar Production 167,611207,966237,418
3. TCTS (Tonnes Cane/Tonnes Sugar ratio) 13.4 11.2 10.4

Cane Payments 2009 2008 2007
Delivery Payment 36.70 27.76 26.26
2nd Cane Payment 12.23 9.25 8.75
Special Payment nil 4.00 4.00
3rd Cane Payment 5.03 4.02 6.59
4th Cane Payment 2.06 12.44 12.44
Final Cane Payment 0.37 2.23 1.61
Total $60.33 $59.70 $59.65
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12. COUNCIL LEVY

The Council approved an Administrative

Budget of $992,691.00 for the 2009

financial year. The cane production for

the year was 2,246,722 tonnes resulting

in a chargeable levy of 0.44 cents per

tonne of cane produced in the season.

Table 12.1 Last 6 years Annual Levy and Cane Production

YEAR 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004
Levy $992,691 $870,879 $1,058,538 $910,510 $883,384 $831,225
Production 2,246,722 2,321,783 2,478,853 3,225,551 2,788,740 3,001,448
Levy/tonne 0.44 0.38 0.42 0.28 0.32 0.28

It must be noted that Council Levy per

tonne is based on the size of crop each

year and a decline in crop will result in a

marginal increase in chargeable levy.

The Council has continued to endeavor

to provide maximum service to all

registered cane growers, despite

maintaining the annual “general levy”

almost the same over last 6 years.

Cane Production & Council Annual Levy
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13. OTHER GROWERS SERVICES

The Council continues to provide a wide
range of services to the growers through
its cane district and head offices.
Services provided by the Council have

helped the growers to save thousands of
dollars in services. Some of the key
services provided by our offices during
the year are shown below.

GROWERS SERVICE AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2009

PARTICULARS RAKIRAKI TAVUA BA LAUTOKA NADI SIGATOKA LABASA SEAQAQA
INCOME TAX RETURN 84 23 98 125 213 51 350 56
VAT RETURN 7 2 16 41 3 1 67 8
POWER OF ATTORNEY 35 63 101 57 43 26 80 10
WILL 48 41 76 51 50 25 43 20
SUBSTITUTE AGREEMENT 224 283 245 245 435 50 234 23
TRANSFER OF REGISTAR 34 5 33 18 0 0 2 0
LANDRENT OBJECTION 52 19 37 0 18 0 3 0
GANG DISPUTE 3 25 66 27 0 14 0 35
COR AMENDMENT 18 28 50 3 8 13 10 15
NEW REGISTRATION 31 21 38 2 6 0 74 5
VAT REFUND - - - - - - - 11
CANE ACCESS ROAD 149 27 147 106 65 52 36 39
GANG MATTERS 65 13 0 9 126 4 103 40
CANE PAYMENT 92 234 65 18 207 48 12 37
REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY 8 3 23 5 9 0 11 4
GANG MEETING 52 3 169 6 74 0 13 3
INCREASE HARVESTING RATES 167 134 211 256 0 14 276 0
LORRY WHEEL TAX 111 85 144 4 229 7 190 72
FBA 0 31 0 0 0 0 0 2
FARMING ASSISTANCE SCHEME 0 1 0 22 0 0 0 0
BOND 12 2 1 0 1 0 0 0
GANG RATIONALISATION 14 9 0 2 0 0 1 1
ADDITIONAL TICKET BOOK 0 3 0 3 0 0 97 35
BURNT CANE 47 9 13 52 12 0 6 4
INDIVIDUAL HARVESTING 135 65 0 4 0 0 0 0
SLPIT OF REGISTRATION 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 4
WEEDICIDE SALES 1053 523 828 1383 1173 181 2498 247
CROP DAMAGE REPORT 31 55 137 11 44 0 2 0
DROUGHT REPORT 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
LEGAL SERVICES 38 11 0 105 21 12 0 17
MOGA 0 135 162 0 166 2 0 0
DRAINAGE 9 5 5 7 16 0 1 1
SUBSTITUTE DISPUTE 0 93 38 37 67 15 0 0
NLTB/ NDP FORMS 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 0
GENERAL ENQUIRIES 930 866 1327 858 484 240 1828 1332
TOTAL 3485 2846 4051 3460 3483 755 6013 2035
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14. FAIR TRADE

Council’s application for Fair Trade was
approved by FLO-CERT on 19th January
2009. Following the approval of
application, registration fee of 500
EUROS (FJD$1256.90) was paid to
FLO-CERT which has been
acknowledged. And later SCGC was
certified as an organization for Fair

Trade. An introduction to Fair Trade for
the growers of Fiji leaflet was prepared
and distributed to growers via our
district offices. The initial leaf let is in
English however other Vernacular
version is expected to be printed laterfor
distribution.

15. FERTILIZER

The fertilizer Company has been in a
precarious position following the sale of
fertilizer blends below cost prices. For
every tonne of fertilizer the company has
been incurring a loss of $631.00 per
tonne against selling price of $390.00
per tonne. The Company was financially
incapable of procuring raw materials for
2009 season however the government
and industry provided financial
assistance for this.

The Council contributed $680 000.00 as
equity participation. Of this sum $380

000.00 was borrowed from SCGF at an
interest rate of 5% for a term of 5 years
whilst the remaining $300 000.00 was
paid from the council’s operational
budget.

As of the fertilizer deductions the
Council wrote to FSC for continuation of
the stagger payment however FSC
declined sighting cash flow problems.
The matter was then referred to the
Ministry of Sugar in continuation of the
agreed deduction strategy.

16. FOOD SUPPLIES FOR FLOOD VICTIMS

The members of Shree Sanatan Dharam
Pratinidhi Sabha of Australia very kindly
donated three container loads of food
suppliea for the flood affected farmers
and their families in the Western
Division. The food supplies received
from Sydney was distributed by SCGC
staff and Councillors to the affected
families in Ba, Lautoka and Nadi areas.
Identification of affected families was

done by the Sector Councillors. The
Management wishes to record its
appreciation to the following
organizations for logistical support in
receiving and getting the items cleared
from the customs:

 Jacks Singh of Jacks Motor
World
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 Sathya Sai Organisation of
Lautoka

 Prakash Sea & Air Freight
 Rentokil, Lautoka
 South Pacific Fertilizers

Distribution of food supplies and clothes
was done by Council staff on Saturday
01st and 08th March to the growers of the
following sectors: Rarawai, Koronubu,
Qeleloa, Meigunyah, Drasa, Varoko,
Naloto, Lovu, Natova  and Legalega.

17. KNIVES, FILES AND HANDGLOVES

On the approval of the Board, the
Management bought 1000 knives which
included files and hand gloves in combo
deal at a price of $13.00 per set and later
distributed to districts to be sold at
$15.00 per set to cover incidental
expenses. The sales was slow at first but
later picked up. A total of 913 sets were
sold during the year.
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